stating therein that its request was accepted by MHADA.  
It was also communicated by MHADA to the appellant 
vide its letter dated November 17, 2004 that the offer 
made by the appellant-society was accepted and that the 
society had paid an amount of Rs.27,50,000/- (Rupees 
twenty seven lakhs, fifty thousand only) towards EMD.
        When Pooja came to know about the resolution 
passed by MHADA to sell flats to the appellant-society, it 
approached the High Court complaining against the said 
action.  It was inter alia contended by the petitioner that